outstanding interest rate risk as from 2022 for the upcoming 3 years. The Group manages its interest rate exposures by
assessing the potential impact arising from any interest rate movements based on interest rate level and outlook. The
management will review the proportion of borrowings in fixed and floating rates and ensure they are within reasonable
range. The interest benchmark rate reform did not impact the EURIBOR which will continue to be applicable, hence no
impact for the Group.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the end of the reporting
period. The analysis is prepared assuming the amount of variable-rate bank loans, and bank balances at the end of the
reporting period was the amount outstanding for the whole year. The sensitivity analysis has excluded certain bank loans
under cash flow hedges and certain bank balances which are not interest sensitive.

If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, The Group’s profit for the
year/period ended 31 March 2021, 2022 and 2023, and 31 August 2023 would increase/decrease by:

At 31 March At 31 August
2021 2022 2023 2023

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Impact variable interest rate on yearly interest expenses
Original 988 630 2,021 1,412
+ 50 basis points floating rate loan 1,108 673 2,326 1,762
- 50 basis points floating rate loan 868 587 1,716 1,107
+ 50 basis points interest rate swaps – – (206) (206)
- 50 basis points interest rate swaps – – 206 206

Credit risk and impairment assessment

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to failure to perform an
obligation by the counterparties, is the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the
consolidated statement of financial position.

Trade receivables

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management has delegated a team responsible for monitoring procedures to ensure
that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each
individual trade debt at the end of the reporting period to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for specific